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(b) whether Governmeni propose to appoint an independent agency to fook into the appointments made in Indian Airlines and Air India to remove corruption in both the Public Undertakings and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE AND THE
MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI MOTI }AL VORA): (a)

No, Sir.
(b) Doeg not arise.
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Justice REGE commission
1919, SHRI A. G, KULKARNI.

SHRI RASHEED MASOOD:

SHRI JOHN F.
FERNANDES:

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Justice Rege Commission has submitteq itg report probing into collapse of the Nehru bridge across Mandovi river;

(b) if so, detaily thereof;

(c) the names of the officials indicted by commission for the collapse of the bridge; what action has been taken against these guilty officials;
and

(d) what actlon Government propose to take against the contractor who colluded with officials?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF SURFACE
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJESH PI-
LOT): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) to (d) Details of the findings of the Commission are enclosed. [See Appendix CXYVI, Annexure No, 721
Examination of the report is yet to be completed.

' Discovery o¢ rare fungus

@1919-A. SHRI ANAND SHAR-
MA:; Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the scientists at the VCRC Pondicherry have discovered g rare fungug ‘toly-
roclcdium cylindreosporum—a source of life saving drug; and

(b) if go, the details of the discovery and the propo-alsg if any, for commercial production of the life-saving drug?

@1"reviousIy Unstarred Queéti&r
1955 transferred from the 12th May,
1988,
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE AND THE
MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI MOTI LAL VORA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Scientists working at the Voctor Conirol Research Centre, Pondicherry have succeeded in isolating and .identifying an active metabolite-Cyclosporine from a fungal isolate. This compound is used as an immunosuppressant to prevent .rejection phenomenon in graft-operation. It is an expensive drug and is imported into India.
Efforts are underway for commercial production of cyclosposive. As and when it is achieved, it would be possible for the Indiap Pharmaceutical firms to enter the world market.

12 Noon

STATEMENT BY MINISTER

i. Correcting the reply given in the Rajya Sabha on the 16th March,
1988 to a supplementary to starred jquestien 303 regarding new gairports in the country,

THE MINISTER- OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE AND THE
MINISTER OF CIVIL. AVIATION
(SHRI MOTI LAL VORA): Madam

Deputy Chairman, during the exchange of Supplementaries arising out of Starred Question No. 303,

~ answered on 16.3.88, this House was

"inter olia informed that there are only four international airports in the county and for declaring the fifth one approval of the Parliament will be obtained.

The correct position in the matter is that under section 1{3) of the Internationa] Airports Authority Act,
1971, the Central Government may, by a notification in the official gazette, apply the provisions of In‘erna-
tional Airports Authority Act to any other (New) gerodrome whereat in-
(ternational air transport services are operated or intended to be operated .

with effect from such date as may be specified in the notification. It follows, therefore, that Central Government is competent to declare any air-
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1988 ]
port as iuternaliona] airport without seeking prior Parliamentary approval.

DR (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MA-
HISHI: Madam, I would like to have some clarification from the Minister.
The Central Government is competent lo declare any other zirport' as interpaticnal - airporf, the Minister was kind enough to say., We are not quest.oning the competence of the

. Central Government, We would like to know whether the Central Government considers the Trichar Airport, the Banaras Airport ang such other airports where internationa] aircraft are also landing and taking off, as international airports, whether they go along tha rules and regulations and whether there are
-sophisticated equipment which are necessary for making an inferna-
tional airport.

- SHRI MOTI LAL VORA. Madam -
Deputy Chairman, they are not inter-
nauonal airports but international chartered flightg are coming to these airports.

PAPERS LA ON THE TABLE

Notifications of the Ministry of civil aviation

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE AND THE MI-

NISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION

(SHRI MOTI LAL VORA): Madam, on behalf of Shri Jagdish Tytler, I beg to lay on the Table, wunder section 40 of the National Airports Authority Aect, 1985, 5 cor-

each (in English and Hindi) of the following Notifications of the Ministry of Civil Aviation:—

" (@ S.0. No. 51(E), dated the
13th January, 1988 publishing the Nationa} Airports Authority (Conditions and Limitations of Appointment of Officerg ang other employes) Rules, 1987.

(ii) S.0. No. 146(E), dated th=~
4th February, 1988, publishing the National Airports Authority (Conditions of Service of the Chairman and other Members) Rules 1987.

(iii) S.0. No. 179(E),, dated the
12th February, 1988 publishing the

